

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)578/2013** 

Complainant/ appellant : Smti Karabi Goswami

Respondent : Sonapur Circle officer, Sonapur

Date of hearing : 16-11-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner/ complainant Smti Karabi Goswami is absent without information. She was absent on the last date of hearing , i.e., 14-10-2015 also.. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Bipin Ch. Hazarika, CEO, Kamrup (M) Zila Parishad (2) Sri Munindra Nath Ngatey, Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle (3) Sri Kanakeswar Deka , Secretary, Topatoli G.P and (4) Maznur Hussain.

The complaint petition dated 5-9-2013 is again taken up for hearing ex parte, in the absence of the complainant, and in continuation of this Commission's earlier order dated 14-10-2015.

As already mentioned in the earlier order dated 14-10-2015, the Circle office had furnished information to the petitioner on a piecemeal basis on more than one occasions. However, on perusal of the information sought and information furnished, it appears that there are some variations between the two. On the other hand, in view of the repeated absence of the complainant at the time of hearing by this Commission, it is not clear whether the complainant is satisfied with the information already received or she is still interested to pursue her complaint petition dated 5-9-2013.

It is also noted that Item Nos. 1,2,3 &4 of the RTI petition dated 12-7-2013 relates to allotment of land and item Nos. 5,6 & 7 relate to allotment of fund and cost estimates for construction of the Topatoli G.P Service Centre, which information is expected to be available with the Topatoli G.P and the CEO of Kamrup (Metro) Zila Parishad. They will furnish the information relating to allotment of fund and cost estimates relating to construction of Topatoli G.P. Service Centre of Circle Office so that he can furnish the information on the items raised in the RTI petition to the petitioner in a consolidated manner, if need be..

In view of the above, the Commission directs the Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle to allow the petitioner/ complainant to inspect the relevant office records and documents , pertaining to his RTI application dated 12-7-2013, on any working day during office hours within 20 days from the date of receipt of this order and allow him to take notes or photo copies of any documents required by him free of cost up to 25 copies and against payment of Rs.2/- for every additional copies there after. The petitioner/ complainant is also directed to give at least 2 days advance notice before his date of inspection, if he is still interested to do so.As already mentioned in the order dated 14-10-2015 the subject matter of the 2 other complaint cases, i.e., complaint case No. KP(M) 579/2013 and Complaint case No. KP(M) 660/2013, being the same they are also disposed of by this order.

With the above order the complaint petition dated 12-7-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

## Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

## Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. **KP(M578/2013/** -A

Dtd. 16-11-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Sri M. N. Nagatey, Circle Officer, Sonapur, for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Bipin Ch. Hazarika, CEO, Kamrup Zila Parishad for information & necessary action.
- 3. Sri Karabi Goswami, House No.-1, Hari Basumatary Path, Ganesh Para, Guwahati-25, Dist-Kamrup (Metro), Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission